

No. 19-15615

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**GOLDWATER INSTITUTE,**

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,**

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Arizona,  
Case No. 2:15-cv-01055-SRB (Hon. Susan R. Bolton)

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
THE NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

---

PHILIP HAMBURGER  
MARK CHENOWETH  
MARGARET A. LITTLE  
*Counsel of Record*  
New Civil Liberties Alliance  
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 869-5210  
Peggy.Little@NCLA.legal  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(4)(E) STATEMENT .....ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT ENDORSE THE DISTRICT COURT’S ABANDONMENT OF ITS DUTY OF INDEPENDENT JUDGMENT..... 5

II. THIS COURT SHOULD INSTRUCT DISTRICT COURTS TO NOT VIOLATE THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE BY DISPLAYING BIAS TOWARD ONE OF THE LITIGATING PARTIES..... 7

    A. SHOWING BIAS TOWARD AN AGENCY LITIGANT VIOLATES DUE PROCESS RIGHTS OF THE OTHER LITIGANT(S)..... 7

    B. SHOWING BIAS AGAINST A LITIGANT OPPOSED TO AN AGENCY’S POSITION DENIES DUE PROCESS..... 9

III. THE COURT SHOULD CALL OUT THESE CONSTITUTIONAL PROBLEMS WITH *AUER* DEFERENCE NOTWITHSTANDING THE REQUIREMENTS OF *STARE DECISIS*..... 9

IV. *KISOR* REQUIRES REVERSAL HERE..... 12

    A. THE PLAIN MEANING OF THE WORDS OF THE AGENCY’S REGULATION SHOWS THE AGENCY’S— AND THE DISTRICT COURT’S—ARGUMENT FAILS *AUER* STEP ZERO..... 12

B. AT MINIMUM, <i>KISOR</i> REQUIRES THE COURT TO CONDUCT A RIGOROUS STEP ZERO ANALYSIS TO DETERMINE WHETHER <i>AUER</i> EVEN APPLIES.....	14
CONCLUSION .....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Al-Fayed v. CIA</i> , 254 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	passim
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	7
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	14
<i>Food Marketing Institute v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019).....	13
<i>Graves v. New York</i> , 306 U.S. 466 (1939).....	10
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016).....	7, 11
<i>Hopkins v. Dep’t of Housing &amp; Urban Dev’t</i> , 929 F.2d 81 (2d Cir. 1991).....	15
<i>King v. Mississippi Military Dep’t</i> , 245 So.3d 404 (Miss. 2018).....	7
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	passim
<i>Lessner v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 827 F.2d 1333 (9th Cir. 1987).....	15
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	2, 10
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) .....	8
<i>Tetra Tech. EC, Inc. v. Wisconsin Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 914 N.W.2d 21 (Wis. 2018).....	6, 9
<i>United Student Aid funds, Inc. v. Bible</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1607 (2016).....	9
<i>Utah Animal Rights Coalition v. Salt Lake City Corp.</i> , 371 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>W. Alabama Women’s Ctr. v. Williamson</i> , 900 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>Wilson v. Safelite Group, Inc.</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2019 WL 3000995 (6th Cir. July 10, 2019).....	11

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. art. III .....3, 5, 6, 7  
 U.S. Const. amend. V (Due Process Clause) .....1, 3, 7, 9, 12

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 551(2) ..... 13  
 5 U.S.C. § 552(a) ..... 14  
 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B) ..... 15  
 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(4) (Exemption 4) ..... 13  
 28 U.S.C. § 453..... 4, 8  
 Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 12-910(E)..... 7

**Regulations**

21 C.F.R. § 601.51 .....13, 14, 15

**Rules**

Cir. R. 29-2(c)(2) ..... 18  
 Cir. R. 29-2(c)(3) ..... 18  
 Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....ii  
 Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(5) ..... 18  
 Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5) ..... 18  
 Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6) ..... 18  
 Fed. R. App. P. 32(f) ..... 18

**Other Authorities**

Br. for Pet’r in *Kisor v. Wilkie*, S. Ct. No. 18-15, 2019 WL 338890 (Jan. 24, 2019) ..... 4  
 Edward A. Hartnett, *A Matter of Judgment, Not a Matter of Opinion*, 74 N.Y.U.L. Rev. 123 (1999)..... 11

Judicial Conference of the U.S., Code of Conduct for United States Judges (2014), <a href="https://bit.ly/2VVup3F">https://bit.ly/2VVup3F</a> .....	12
Philip Hamburger, <i>Chevron Bias</i> , 84 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1187 (2016).....	7
Philip Hamburger, <i>Law and Judicial Duty</i> (Harvard 2008) .....	5
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>Judicial Opinions as Binding Law and as Explanations of Judgments</i> , 15 Cardozo L. Rev. 43 (1993) .....	11
